

Nos. 03-2011, 03-2012, 03-2019, 03-2036

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

v.

WILLIAM FULLER, MATIAS SERRATA, JR., and KENDALL LIPSCOMB,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. JOHNSON

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS CROSS-APPELLANT

DAVID IGLESIAS
United States Attorney for the
District of New Mexico
555 S. Telshor, Suite 300
Las Cruces, New Mexico 88011
505-522-2304

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

BRADLEY J. SCHLOZMAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
Attorney
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
PHB-5300
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
202-514-2195

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT MUST APPLY THE PROTECT ACT’S <i>DE NOVO</i> STANDARD OF REVIEW IN EVALUATING THE DISTRICT COURT’S DOWNWARD DEPARTURE	2
A. The PROTECT Act’s <i>De Novo</i> Review Standard For Guideline Departures Applies To Sentences Imposed Prior To The Enactment Of The Legislation	5
B. Application Of The PROTECT Act’s <i>De Novo</i> Standard Of Review To Pending Cases Does Not Violate The <i>Ex Post Facto Clause</i>	6
B. THE DISTRICT COURT RELIED ON IMPERMISSIBLE FACTORS IN DEPARTING DOWNWARD FROM THE SENTENCES PRESCRIBED BY THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES	9
A. William Fuller	10
A. Family Ties And Responsibilities	10
B. Community Support	16
C. Civic, Charitable, And Public Service	17
2. Matias Serrata	18
3. Kendall Lipscomb	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	7-8
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	8
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	7-8
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	8
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	3, 15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	6
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Pineda</i> , 258 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 353 F.3d 1154 (2003)	5, 23
<i>United States v. Archuleta</i> , 128 F.3d 1446 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 351 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 215 F.3d 1068 (10th Cir. 2000)	14-15
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 129 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1997)	13-15
<i>United States v. Gauvin</i> , 173 F.3d 798 (10th Cir.), cert denied, 528 U.S. 906 (1999)	17-18
<i>United States v. Hutman</i> , 339 F.3d 773 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 842 (2003)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 158 F.3d 492 (10th Cir. 1998)	16-17, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 160 F.3d 473 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 332 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 457 (2003)	3

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mallon</i> , 345 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McClatchey</i> , 316 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pena</i> , 930 F.2d 1486 (10th Cir. 1991)	14-15
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 356 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2004)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Reyes-Rodriguez</i> , 344 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Saucedo-Patino</i> , No. 03-10877, 2004 WL 117766 (11th Cir. Jan. 27, 2004)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Stockton</i> , 349 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2003)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Svacina</i> , 137 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Thurston</i> , Nos. 02-1966 & 02-1967, 2004 WL 203162 (1st Cir. Feb. 4, 2004)	5-6, 20
<i>United States v. Tsosie</i> , 14 F.3d 1438 (10th Cir. 1994)	14-16
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 174 F.3d 478 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 969 (1999)	20
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. 3553(b)	3
18 U.S.C. 3553(c)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. 3742(e)	3-4
Prosecutorial Remedies and Tools Against the Exploitation of Children Today Act of 2003 (PROTECT Act), Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650	<i>passim</i>

RULES:	PAGE
U.S.S.G. 5K2.0	10, 14
U.S.S.G. 5H1.11	23
